
difnSdL API 
Building Lifestyles Since 1967 

21st October, 2023 

Scrip Code : ANSALAPI Scrip Code: 500013 

National Stock Exchange BSE Limited 

of India Ltd 25th Floor, 

Exchange Plaza, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Dalal Street, 

Bandra (East) Mumbai - 400 001 
Mumbai - 400 051 

Reg.: Initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) against “Serene 

Residency Group Housing Project” of Ansal Properties and Infrastructure 

Limited at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh. 

Ref: (a) Orders of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), New Delhi Bench 

dated the 20 October, 2023. 

(b) Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

With reference to the captioned matter, kindly note that an Order dated the 20" October, 2023, 

under Company Petition no. (IB)- 297(ND)/2023, in the matter of Indian Bank (A Government 

of India Enterprises) vs. M/s. Ansal Properties and-Infrastructure Ltd was passed by Hon'ble 

National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), New Delhi Bench, Court-II, in respect of initiation of 

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) against “Serene Residency Group Housing 

Project” of Ansal Properties and Infrastructure Limited situated at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida, 

Uttar Pradesh. 

In view of the above order, Shri Navneet Kumar Gupta has been appointed as an Interim 

Resolution Professional (IRP) having Registration No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP-PO0001/2016- 

2017/10009 (Email:navneet@minervaresolutions.com). 

This is for your information and records. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

“Note: Ansal Propertles and Infrastructure Limited was admitted into 
| orporate Insolvency Resolution Process under Insolvency and 

i /Barkruptcy Code, 2016, vide Order no (IB)- 330(ND)2021 dated the 

%6/11.2022 passed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal 

pen, New Delhi, Bench. Thereafter, Shr] Ashwani Kumar Singla was 

ppainted as Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) on the 16.11.2022 

by NCLT. RP is managing the affairs of Fernhill Project, Gurgaon of the 

Company consequent to NCLAT order dated 13.01.2023. 

A> —{Abd ami) 

General Manager (Corporate Affairs 
[:Y © & Company Secreta fost? pany ry 

M. No. FCS-7135 
Shri Navneet Kumar Gupta was appointed as an IRP on 20.10.2023 by 

NCLT for "Serene Residency Group Housing Project”, ETA -I1, Greater 
Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Noida, of the Company. 
{An ISO 14001 : 2004 OHSAS 18001 : 2007 ) 
115, Ansal Bhawan, 16, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110 001 

Tel.: 23353550, 66302268 /69/70/72 
Website: www.ansalapi.com 
CIN: L45101DL1967PLC004759 
Email: customercare@ansalapi.com TOLL FREE NO. 1800 266 5565 



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

NEW DELHI BENCH (COURT-II) 

Company Petition No. (IB)-297(ND)/2023 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Indian Bank 

{A Government of India Enterprise) 

Stressed Assets Management, 

Large Branch, 17, Parliament 

Street, New Delhi-110001 ... Applicant /Financial Creditor 

VERSUS 

M/s Ansal Properties and Infrastructure Limited 

Office: - 115 Ansal Bhawan, 

16 KG Marg, New Delhi - 110001 ... Respondent 

Section: 7 of IBC, 2016 

Order Delivered on: 20.10.2023 

CORAM 

SH. ASHOK KUMAR BHARDWAJ, HON’BLE MEMBER (J) 

SH. L. N. GUPTA, HON’BLE MEMBER (T) 

PRESENT: 

For the Applicant : Adv. Anant Gautam, Adv. Anani Achumi 

For the Respondent : Adv. Malak Bhatt, Adv. Neena Nagpal, 

Adv. Mandeep Singh, Adv. Samriddhi Va 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 1 of 32



ORDER 

PER: SH. L. N. GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

Indian Bank (for brevity, the “Applicant” / “Applicant Bank”) has filed 

the present petition under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 

2016 (for brevity, the “IBC, 2016”) read with Rule 4 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 with a prayer 

to initiate the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process against M/s Ansal 

Properties and Infrastructure Limited (for brevity, the “Respondent?®). 

2. The Respondent namely, M/s Ansal Properties and Infrastructure 

Limited is a Company incorporated on 30.06.1967 with CIN L45101DL1967 

PLCO04759 under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 having its 

registered office at 115 Ansal Bhawan, 16-KG Marg, New Delhi - 110001, 

which is situated within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal. The Authorized 

Share Capital of the Respondent Company is Rs.1,50,00,00,000/- and Paid- 

up Share Capital of the Company is Rs.78,70,24,000/- as per Master Data. 

3. It is stated by the Applicant that the Applicant Bank sanctioned a Term 

Loan of Rs.150 Crore to the Respondent on 10.09.2013 for financing the 

proposed project of the Company viz., Serene Residency Group Housing 

Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida at an estimated Project cost of 

Rs.528 Crore under sole banking with an interest rate of 4.50% (floating) 

including Base rate. The Respondent agreed to pay back the term Loan to the 

Applicant Bank in 16 equal Quarter installments of Rs.9.39 Crore each 

starting from the January-March 2015 quarter. It is further stated that the 

(IB)}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 2 of 32 



said term loan was sanctioned for Review-Cum-Renewal loan of Rs.140.62 

Crore vide sanction letter dated 28.09.2015 with the interest rate set at 4.50% 

including base rate as existing {floating}. The Revised Repayment term stated 

that the installment already paid for the quarter ending March 2015 should 

be treated as advance recovery for March 2016 quarter and the remaining 15 

equal quarterly installments of Rs.9.38 Crore each will be paid by June 2016. 

4, It is pertinent to mention that the Respondent vide Demand Promissory 

Note dated 28.11.2013 acknowledged the debt of Rs.1,50,00,00,000/- with 

interest. On failure to abide by the terms of Sanction, the Applicant Bank sent 

various reminders to the Respondent for regularizing the account but to no 

avail. The Respondent defaulted in making repayments and the account 

slipped into NPA on 12.04.2017. Thereafter, a Notice dated 19.05.2017 was 

issued under Section 13 (2) of the SARFAESI Act, 2002 in respect of the 

outstanding dues of Rs.119,29,08,589/- payable by the borrowers. 

Furthermore, the Applicant Bank issued Possession Notice (for immovable 

Property) dated 22.09.2017 under section 13 (4) of the SARFAESI Act stating 

that the Applicant had taken possession of project land and construction 

thereon at plot no. GH-01, situated in sector ETA-II, option-3, Greater Noida, 

District Gautam Budh Nagar (Total Area 52774.146 Sq. Meters.), Project 

Serene Residency Group Housing Project. 

5. The Applicant Bank sought recourse under Section 19 of the Recovery 

of Debts due to the Bank and Financial Institutions Act, 1993 with DRT-II, 

Delhi, vide O.A No. 389/2018 titled as “Indian Bank (Allahabad Bank) Versus 

{I[B)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 3 of 32



Ansal Properties Infrastructure Ltd and Ors.” filed on 27.03.2018 which is still 

pending before the Ld. DRT. 

6. On 09.06.2021, the Respondent passed a Board Resolution, whereby 

the Board of Directors authorized to provide NOC to the Applicant Bank for 

One Time Settlement (OTS) through Asset Reconstruction Company, MIS 

Dicky Alternative Investment Trust against the securities given on the 

Respondents behalf to the Applicant Bank for securing the loan facility of 

Rs.150 Crores. Accordingly, the Respondent vide their letter dated 06.07.2021 

offered Rs.42.50 Crore towards One Time Settlement to the Applicant Bank 

and deposited Rs.4.25 Crores as upfront amount in no lien account whereby 

the Applicant Bank returned the proposed OTS vide letter dated 15.11.2021. 

Thereafter, the Respondent sent a Revised OTS Proposal vide letter dated 

27.04.2022 whereby the earlier OTS proposal of Rs.42.50 Crores was revised 

to Rs.54.00 Crores. The Applicant Bank vide letter dated 10.06.2022 also 

rejected the revised OTS proposal with a request to improve the OTS offer. 

7. Aggrieved by the default of dues committed and failure to take any 

serious steps to clear the dues, the Applicant Bank issued notice dated 

18.07.2022 to the Respondent regarding the initiation of a proceeding under 

the IBC 2016 with a final opportunity to clear the default amount of 

Rs.2,01,78,08,222.25/- along with interest at contracted rate w.e.f. 

18.07.2022 till the date of payment before 01.08.2022. 

8. On 25.08.2022, the Respondent sent a revised OTS proposal of Rs.56 

Crores. In response, the Applicant Bank declined the sgid revised OTS 
ATE Tha 

ir LAY 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 Lsuy 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 4 of 32



9. The particulars of the unpaid financial debt claimed and the date of 

default is mentioned in Part IV of the application, which is reproduced below: 

Part-1V 

S.NO PARTICULARSOF FINANCIALDEBT 

1. | TOTAL AMOUNT | 1. Facilities sanctioned vide Sanction | 
OF DEBT GRANTED | 

L g 08.2013. DATE(S) oF etter Dated 10.09.2013 

DISBURSEMENT A. Term Loan of Rs 150.00cr. 

2. Review-Cum-Renewal of sanctioned 

term loan dated 28.09.2015 of Rs 

140.62 Crore (Project Cost; Existing 

Rs. 528.00 Crore, Revised-660.34 

Crore) 

2. | AMOUNTCLAIMED | Total amount due as on 28.02.2023: Rs, | 
TOBEINDEFAULTA i 
NDTHEDATEONWH | 2°7»77:22,173.50 
ICH THE DEFAULT | [Total outstanding amount + interest as 
OCCURRED(ATTAC 
HTHEWORKINGSFO on 28.02.2023]. 
RCOMPUTATION | Date from which debt fell due: The 
Or AMOUNT 
ANDDAYSOFDEFA | account of Corporate Debtor slipped into 
ULTINTABULAR Co | 

FORM) | N.P.A. on 12.04.2017, i.e. Debt fell due | 

| | as the Corporate Debtor defaulted in | 

making repayments and failed to abide 

by the terms of Sanction agreement. 

The Statement of Account & the! 

calculation Sheet of Calculation of 

interest and penal Interest are annexed 

herein and marked as Annexure A- 2 & 

Annexure A-3. 

(IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs, Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 



10. Evidently, as per Part IV of the application, the Applicant Bank has 

claimed the unpaid financial debt of Rs.2,57,77,22,173.50. Further, the 

Applicant Bank has relied on 12.04.2017 as the date of default. 

11. The Applicant has relied upon the following documents to prove the 

existence of the financial debt - 

i) Copy of the Sanction Letter dated 10.09.2013 

iif Term Loan Agreement dated 28.11.2013, 

iii) Escrow Agreement Dated 28.11.2013, 

iv) General Letter of Hypothecation dated 28.11.2013, 

v) Declaration by Mortgagor on Affidavit dated 28.11.2013, 

vi} Declaration by the borrower- Mortgagor on Affidavit dated 

28.03.2013, 

viii) Agreement of Personal Guarantee of Mr. Sushil Ansal dated 

28.11.2013, 

ix) Agreement of Personal Guarantee of Mr. Pranav Ansal dated 

28.11.2013, 

x) Demand Promissory Note dated 28.11.2013 for Rs.150.00 Cr 

Letter of Mortgage Confirming Deposit of Title Deeds dated 

29.11.2013. 

xi) Declaration by the Borrower-Mortgagor on Affidavit. 

12. Based on the aforesaid documents and facts reproduced earlier, the 

Applicant has prayed for the initiation of CIRP against the Respondent. 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd, 



13. On issuance of the notice, the Respondent filed its reply and stated that 

the Applicant itself states the date of default as the date when the Respondent 

slipped into NPA, i.e., 12.04.2017. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of 

“Gaurav Hargovindbhai Dave v. Asset Reconstruction Company (India) Ltd. & 

Anr.” [2019] 10 SCC 572 held that when the date of default was specifically 

stated by the Applicant to be the date of NPA, the date of default for the 

purpose of limitation under the Code commences from the date of NPA only. 

The Respondent has further stated that the Hon’ble Supreme Court had 

affirmed the same in the case of “Babulal Vardharji Gurjar v. Veer Gurjar 

Aluminium Industries Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.” [2020] 12 SCR 368. In view of the 

aforesaid judgments, the Respondent has contended that the present 

Application, not filed by the Applicant within the period of 03 years from the 

date of default, is barred by limitation. 

14. The next objection raised by the Respondent is that the present 

application has been filed for the purpose of recovery and not for the resolution 

of the Respondent. 

15. Further, the Respondent has stated that this Adjudicating Authority 

had initiated the Corporate Insolvency and Resolution Proceedings (CIRP) and 

imposed moratorium under Section 14 of the Code against the Respondent in 

the matter of “Bibhuti Bhushan & Ors v. M/s Ansal Properties and 

Infrastructure Limited” and appointed an IRP to take over the management of 

the Respondent. 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 7 of 32



16. We heard the submissions made by both parties and perused the 

documents and written submissions placed on record. Before adjudicating the 

application on merits, since the main contention of the Respondent is that the 

Application being not filed by the Applicant within the period of 03 years from 

the date of default, is barred by limitation, we would like to examine whether 

the present application is barred by limitation. 

17. From a perusal of the record, it is seen that the Applicant has relied on 

the date of NPA i.e., 12.04.2017 as the date of default. The Applicant in its 

written submissions has contended that the limitation is extended by virtue 

of part-payments and OTS proposals made by the Applicant, the details of 

which, as brought on record by the Applicant, are reproduced below: 

Sr. Date Events Remarks 

No. | 

| I. | 01,042019 to |e The CD has made Part Payments of | The Facts and Figures 
03.01.2023 its liability on number of occasions | mentioned in the 
(Statement of | between 13.04.2017 10 06.12.2019, | Account Statement (pg. 

Account of |« Most of these payments have been | 35 to 42) have not been 
Account No. | made by the CD by Transfer from | denied/disputed by CD 

50183038001 | other Accounts namely Account No, in its Reply dated 
~ Commercial | 50164993792 or Account No, | 12.06.2023. 
Term Loan) 50404629165 or Account No, 

50404442701 or Account No. 

5040461881 by CD itself. 

o The amount towards repayment of 
loan liability from Account No. | 

50164993792 or Account No. | 
50404629165 or Account No | 

SM04442701 or Account No. | 

(IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 



5040461881 cannot be done without 

duc authorization of the Account 
Holder of the said Accounts. 

= The last Payment made by CD was 

on 06.12.2019 of Rs. 5 Lacs. (PG. 35 
10 42) 

ro 31.03.2017 
wo 

31.03.2023 

{Statement of 
Account of 
Account No. 
50183038001 
— relating to 
charging of 

interest on 

3 06.07.2021 
and 

15.11.2021 

a 

and 
10.06.2022 

3. 18.07.2022 

6. 25.08.2022 
and 

15.11.2022 

| The CD submitted OTS proposal, 

e The CD has made Part Paymems 
of its liability towards Pavment of 
Interest on the Term Loan number 
of occasions between 31.03.2017 
10 31.03.2023, 

e The last Payment made by CD 
was on 06.12.2019 of Rs. 5 Lacs. 
(PG. 43 to 45) 

inter-alia. offering payment of Rs. 

42.50 Cr. against the Principal 
outstanding amount of Rs. 103.60 

Cr. as Full and Final Payment. 
(pg. 358 to 359). 

e The OTS proposal dated 
06.07.2021 was rejected by (he 
Applicant Bank by letter dated 
15.11.2021 (pg. 360) 

| The Facts and 
| Figures mentioned in 
| the Account 
| Statement (pg. 42 to 

| 45) have not been 

deniedidisputed by 
| CI> in its Reply dated 
12.06.2023. 

The CD in its Reply 
dated 12.06.2023 has 
not denied or 
disputed the fact of 

| submitting of OTS 
| proposal dated 
06.07.2021 and 
rejection of the same 
by the Applicant 

| Bank on 15.11.2021. 

27.04.2022 

- 1 

e The CD submilled Revised OTS 
proposal,  inter-alia. offering 

payment of Rs. 54 Cr. against the 
Principal outstanding amount of 
Rs. 103.60 Cr. {sanctioned 

amount of Rs. 150 Cr.) as full and 
final payment. (pg. 361 to 362). 

The Revised OTS proposal dated 
27.04.2022 was rgjected by the 
Applicant Bank by Letter dated 

10.06.2022 (pg. 363) 

| The CI in its Reply 
dated 12.06.2023 has 
not denied or 
disputed the fact of 
submitting of Revised 

OTS proposal dated 
06.07.2021 and 
rejection of the same 
by the Applicant 
Bank on 10.06.2022, 

The Applicant Bank issued Notice 
dated 18.07.2022 to CD regarding 
Initiation of Procesdings against the 
CD under IBC, 2016, inter-alia, 

granting final opportunity to CI to 
clear the default of Rs. 
201.78,08,222.52/- (as on 
18.07.2022) by 01.08.2022. (pg. 364 
to 365) 

|e The CD submited another 
Revised OTS proposal, inter-alia. 
offering payment of Rs. 56 Cr. 
against the Principal outstanding 
amount of Rs. 103.60 Cr. as full 
and final payment. (pg. 366 to 
a77. 

» The said Revised OTS proposal 
dated 25.08.2022 was rejected by 
the Applicant Bank by Letter 
dated 15.11.2022 (pg. 368). 

(IB}-297(ND}2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

The CID in its Reply 
dated 12.06.2023 has 

not denied or 
disputed the fact of 
issuance of Notice 

dated 18.07.2022 to 

CD by the Applicant 
Bank. 

The CID in its Reply 
dated 12.06.2023 has 
not denied or 
disputed the fact of 
submitting another 
Revised OTS 
proposal dated 
25.08.2022 and 
rejection of the same 
by the Applicant 
Bank on 15.11.2022. 



18. We would, therefore, like to examine the aforesaid contention of the 

Applicant Bank. Accordingly, we refer to the Statements of Accounts filed by 

the Applicant Bank from 12.04.2017 and the OTS Proposals made by the 

Respondent with the Applicant Bank, which read thus: 

d ANNEXURE A-2 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
INDIAN BANK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 

FIRST FLOOR 

17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No. : S0183038001 
16 KG MARG Product : COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI} NDMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 

Statement From 12/04/2017 to 03/04/2023Date : 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 
E-mail 1 Nominee name 

Cleared Balance ¢ 1.03.80,26,526. S20R Uncleared Amount : 0.00CR Page No, = 1 

Limit ¢ 1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Pawer 35,12,25,000 Int. Rata: 9.10 % p.a. 

Post Dt Val Dt Datails Chq.Wo. Debit Credit Ealmnca 

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,22,65,42,003.000r 
13/04517 13/04/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 53.080, 000.00 1,22,12,42,058,000r 

TRF FROM 
repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

13/04/17 13/04/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 53,704.98 1,22,11,88,393,02Dr 
TRE FROM 
repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

15/04/17 15/D4/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 20,00, 000.00 1,21,91,88,393.020r 
TRF FROM 

repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

20/04/17 20/04/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 27,74,704.00 1,21,64,13,685.02br 
TRE FROM 
repayment 

TRANSFER FROM 50164 
28/94/17 Zz8/p4/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 1,¢0,00,000.00 1,20,64,13,699.02Dc 

TRF FROM 
repayment 

TRANSFER FRCH SD164 
28/04/17 295704717 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 1,590,00,000.00 1,19,14,13,689.02Dc 

TRF FROM 
repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 511164 

11/05/17 11/05/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 2,15,00,000.00 1.16,99,13, 685.020 
. TRF FROM 

repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

23/05/17 23/05/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 51,30,383.75 1.16.47,03,325,270x 
TRF FROM 
repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

24/05/17 24/05/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 5.25,569.00 1,16,42,53,756.270r 
TRF FROM 
repayment 
TRANSFER PROM 50164 

CARRIED FORWARD: 1,16.42.53,758.27Dr 
Mtarest Upto 02/04/23 © 
1,14,21,47 550.74 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr. Count 9 0.0 © §,22,.88,341, 
13 

(IB)-297(ND}2023 

Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 

INDIAN BANK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No. : 50183038001 
16 KG MARG Product ; COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI NOMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 

Statement From 12/04/2017 to 03/04/2023 Date : 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 

E-mail : Nominee name ; 

Cleared Balance: 1,03,60,26,526.5208  Uncleared Amount : 0.00CR Page No.:2 

Umit:  1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Power:  35,12,25.000 Int. Rate: 5.10% pa. 

Post Dt Val Dt Details Chq. No, Dabit Credit Balance 

BROUGHT FORWARD 116.42,53,756.270¢ 
31/05/17 31705/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 41,35,066.25  1,16,01,18,680.020r 

TRF FROM 
repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

17/06/17 17/06/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 30,00,000.00  1,15,71,18,690.020r 
TRF FROM 
repaynent 

TRANSFER FROM 50164 
03/07/17 03/01/37 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 31,05,475.50  1,15,40,13,214.52D¢ 

TRF FROM 
REPAYMENT 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

28/07/17 28/07/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 15,00,000.00  1,15,25,13,214,520r 
TRF ERCM 
tepdyment 

TRANSFER FROM 50164 
31/07/11 31/07/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 12,00,000.00 1,15,13,13,214.520c 

TRF FROH 
repayment 

TRANSFER TRON 50164 
08/0B/11 0B/08/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 11,53,000.00  1,15,01,20,214.520¢ 

TRF EROM 
repayment 

TRANSFER FROM 50164 
18/08/17 18/08/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 3,90,060.00 1,14,97,30,214.520r 

TRE FROM 
tepayent 

TRANSFER FROM 50164 
24/08/17 14/00/17 RECAYMENT RECEIVED 1,26,00,000,00  1,13,71,30, 214.5200 

TRF FROM 
cepayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50184 

31/10/17 31/30/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 1,50,00,000.00  1,12,21,30,214.520c 
2111/17 21/31/17 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 23,00,000.00  1,11,98,30,214.520r 
01/12/17 01/12/17 BT 14.200 TO 14.10: 
19/12/17 25/32/11 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 14,40,000.00  1,11,83,50,214. 5201 

CARRIED FORWARD: 1,19,80,90,214 520r 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr. Count 11 0.0 0 4,56,63,541. 
E 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

32 



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
INDIAN BANK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 

ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No, ; 50183038001 
16 KG MARG Product : COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI NDMC Part 110001 Currency ; INR 

Statement From 12/04/2017 to 03/04/2023Date : 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 

E-mail : Nominee name : 

Cleared Balance : 1,03,60,26,526.52DR  Uncleared Amount : 0.C0CR Page No, :3 

Limit:  1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Power: 35,12,25,000 Int, Rate; 9.10 %p.a. 

Post Dt Val Dt Datails ~ ¢hg.No. Debit Credit Balance 

EROUGHT FORWARD 1,11,83,80,214.520r 
29/02/18 27/02/18 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 1,00,000.00  1,11,82,90,214,52C¢ 

TRANSFER FECHM S04D4 

23/03/18 23/03/18 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 3,45,000.00 1,11,78,45, 214,520 

02/04/18 02/04/18 BT 14.100 TO 13.65% 
26/04/10 26/04/18 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 2,86,000.00  1,11,76,58,214,52¢cr 

TRE FEQH 

1030 repayment 
TRANSFER FROM 50164 

30/08/18 0/08/18 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 1,00,02, 668.00  1,1C,7€,56, 526.520 
17/69/18 17/09/18 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 6,60,000.00  1,1C,6%,7€,526.520r 

TRF FROM CA 
04/10/18 B4/10/18 PRINCIPAL RERAYMENT 25, 00,000.00 1,30,44,7€6, 526.520 

08/10/18 03/10/18 PRINCIFAL REFAYMERT 25,00,000.00  1,1G,19,7¢,526. 520 
17/10/38 13/10/18 PRINCIFAL REPAYMENT 25,00,600.00  1,08,94,7€,526.5201 
02/11/18 02/11/18 PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT 25,00,000.00 1,09, €8,7¢, 526,520 
30/11/18 30/11/18 REPAYMENT FECEIVED 8,00,000.00 1,D9,81,76,526.520r 

TRANSELR FROM 50404 
28/12/18 28/32/18 PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT 10,00,€00.00  1,D%,51,7E, 526.52Cr 

02/02/19 07/02/19 RECOV HFA TRF 1,80,000.00 1,09, 50,76, 526.520 
07/02/19 07/02/19 RICOV NFA TRF 1,00,000.00 1,08, 50,7€, 526.52 

erf 

TRANSFER FRM 50404 
14/02/19 14/02/1% REFAYMENT RECEIVED 4,00,000.00 1,09, 46,76,526.5201 

bef to tl 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 

18/02/19 18/02/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 4,00,000.00  1,09,42,76,526.520c 
tes to tl 

TRANSFER FROM S404 
22/02/19 22/01/19 REPAYMINT FEZEIVED 2,00,008.00 1,09, 40,76, 526.520r 

TRF 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

15/02/19 25/01/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 2,00,000,00  1,09,38,7¢, 526.520 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

16/02/18 26/02/19 REPAYMENT BEZEIVELD 2,00,000.06 1,09, 36,76, 526.52Cr 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

28/02/19 28/02/19 REFAYWENT RECEIVED 9,00,000.00  1,09,27,76, 526.52Dr 

CARRIED FORWARD: 1,09,27,76,526.520r 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr. Count 19 0.0 0 2,57,13,688, 
[0 

{IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

32 



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
INDIAN BANK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No; 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 

115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No, : 50183038001 

16 KG MARG Product : COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI NDMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 

Statement From 12/04/2017 to 03/04/2023 Date : 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 

E-mail: Nominee name : 

Cleared Balance: 1,03,60,26,526.520R  Uncleared Amount: 0.00CR Page No,:4 

Limit:  1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Power:  35,12,25,000 Int, Rate; 9.10% pa. 

Post Ot Val Dt Datails Chg. No, Debit Credit Balance 

BROUGHT FORWARD 1.09,27,76,526.520r 

TRANSFER FRCH 50404 

61/03/19 01/03/19 EEFAYMENT RECEIVED 5,00,000,00  1,09,22,76,526.520r 
TRANSFER FREM 50404 

02/03/19 02/03/13 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 5,00,008.00  1,0%,17,76,526.5201 
TRANSFER FROM 50304 

06/03/19 06/01/19 REEAYMENT RECELVED $, 00,000.00 1,09,12,76,524.520r 

TRAMSFTR FRCH 50404 

07/03/19 07/03/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 20,00,000.00  1,08,92,76,526.520r 

tf to tl 
TRANSFER FRCM 50304 

08/03/19 98/03/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 10,00,000.00  1,08,82,76,526,520r 

trf to tl 
TRANSFER FRQH 50404 

11/03/14 11/03/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 20,00, 000.00 1,08,62,76,526.520c 

tif to tl 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 

12/03/19 12/03/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 15,00, 000,00  1,08,47,76,526.520¢ 
Let to el 

TRANSFER FROH 50404 ) 
13/03/18 13/03/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 10,00,000,00  1,08,37,76,526.520c 

tof to tl 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

14/03/13 14/03/19 FEFAYMERT RECEIVED 20,00,000.00  1,08,17,76,526.520c 
TRE TO TL 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 
15/03/10 15/03/15 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 10,00,000.00  1,08,07,76,526.520r 

TRF TO TL 

TRANSFER FROM E04D 

16/03/19 16/03/19 PEPAYMENT RECEIVED 10,00,000.00  1,0%,97,76,526.520¢ 

tri wo tl 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

16/03/19 16/03/19 EEPAYMEWT RECEIVED 20, 09,600.00 1,07,77,76, 526,530 
tr to tl 
TRANSFER FROM 50409 

20/03/19 20/03/13 PFEPRYMENT RECEIVED 20,00,090.63  1,07,57,76, 526.520 

ref to tl 

CARRIED FORWARD: 1,07,57,76,526.520r 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr, Count 13 0.0 0 1,70,00,000. 
fii} 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

32 



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 

INDIAN BANK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Cade: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN 
16 KG MARG 
NEW DELHI NDMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 

Statement From 12/04/2017 to 03/04/20230ate £ 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 

E-mail : Nominee name : 

Cleared Balance : Uncieared Amount ; 1,03,60,26,526.520R 0.00CR Page No.: 5 

Account No. : 50183038001 
Product ; COMM TL-Com Real Estate 

Limit:  1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Power:  35,12,25,000 Int, Rate; 9.10 % p.a. 

Post Dt val Dt Details Chq.Fo. Debit Credit "Balance 

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,07,57,75,526.520r 

TRANSFER FROM 50224 
REEAYMENT RECEIVED 
TRANSFER FRC SC42Q 
REEAYHZNT RECEIVED 
tif tot) 

TRANSFER FRCH 50404 
REPAYMENT RECEIVED 
eef 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 
REPAYMENT RECEIVED 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 
BIPAYMENT RECEIVED 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 
REFAYMENT RECEIVED 
tef totl 

TRANSFER FROM 50164 
ERINCIPAL REPAYMENT 
REPAYMENT RECEIVED 
TRF 10 TL 
TRANSFER PROM 50404 
REPAYMENT RECEIVED 
trf to cl 

TRANSFER FROH 50404 
REERYMENT RECEIVED 
trf to tl 
TRANSFER TROY 50404 

REPAYMENT RECEIVED 
TRANSFER FROM 50444 
REFAYMENT BECEIVT 

tet to tl 
TRANSFER FROM 50402 
REPAYMENT RECEIVED 
TRANSFER FROM 50403 
REPATUENT RECEIVED 
[941 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

22/03/18 22/03/18 10,00,000.00 

25/03/19 25/3/19 10,00,000,00 

26/03/19 26/03/18 ¢,€0,000,00 

21703719 21/03/19 4,00, 000.00 

28/03/15 26/03/18 760,006.00 

©5/03/19 29/03/18 3,70,000.00 

36/03/19 

B2/04/18 
8403/19 

02/04/19 
50,60,000,00 
7,60, 000.00 

B3704/12 03/04/19 7,00,000.00 

04/04/19 04/04/18 5,008,000. 00 

05/04/18 05/04/15 5,00, 000.00 

06/04/19 06/04/19 9,040,000. 00 

08/04/19 08/84/18 ,00,000,00 

08/04/19 09/04/18 9,00, 000.00 

CARRIED FORWARD: 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr. Count 14 
03 

0.0 0 

(IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 

1,4%,70,000. 

1,07,47,76,526.520r 

1,07,37,76, 526.220 

1,07,28,786, 526.520 

1,07,24,76, 926. 520c 

1,07.17,76, 526.520 

1,87,14,06,526.520¢ 

1,06, 64,086,526, 5702 
1,06,57,08,526.520c 

1,06, 50, b§, 526,520 

1,26,41,06,526.520z 

1,6, 32,06, 526.520 

1,36,23,06,526,520r 

1,3E,17, 06, 526, 52Dr 

1,56, 08,086, 526, 52Dr 

1,06,08,06,525.520r 



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
INDIAN BARK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No. : 50183038001 
16 KG MARG Product : COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI NDMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 

Statement From 12/04/2017 to 03/04/2023Date : 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 

E-mail: Nominee name ; 

Cleared Balance:  1,03,60,26,526.52DR  Uncleared Amount D.DOCR Page No. : 6 

Limit: 1,50,00,00,000,00 Drawing Power; 35,12,25,000 Int. Rate; 9.10% p.a. 

Post Dt Val Dt Details Chq.No. Debit Cradit Balanca 

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,06,02,06,526.5201 
10/04/19 10/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED B, 00,000.00  1,06,00,06, 526,520: 

trf to tl 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

11/04/19 11/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 8,00,000.00  1,0%,30,06,526.520¢c 
TRAMSTER FROM 50164 

12/04/19 12/0471% REPAYMENT RECEIVED 4,80,000.00  1,05,87,26,526.520r 
trf to tl 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

15/04/19 15/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 5,00,000,00  1,08,982,26,526.520r 
trf to tl 

TRANSFER FROM 50494 
16/04/19 16/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 2,00,000.00  1,0%,80,26,526,520r 
18/04/19 18/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 1,50,000.00  1,0%,75,76,526.52T¢ 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 
20/04/29 20/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 4,00,000,00 1,05,71,76,526,52Cr 

tef to tl 

TRANSFER FROM 50403 , 
23/04/19 23/04/19 EEPAYMEN? RECEIVED 4,00,000.00 1,05,67,76,526.52cr 

TRANSFER TROY 50404 

25/04/1% 26/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 24,00,000.60  1,05,47,76, 526.5.0c 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

20/04/19 29/04/19 REPAYMENT REZEIVED 10,00,0600,00  1,05,37,76,526.52br 
TRANSEER FRCY 50404 

30404719 30/04/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 20,00,000.00 1,05,17,76,526. 52D 
THANSFER FROM S0404 

01/05/19 01/05/19 REEAYMENT RECEIVED 5,09,000.00 1,05,12,76,526.%20r 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

02/05/19 02/05/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 10,00,000.00  1,05,02,76,526.520¢ 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

03/05/18 03/05/19 REPAYMEWT RECEIVED 2,50,000,00  1,05,00,26,526.520¢ 
TRANSFER FRGH 50404 

06/05/19 06/05/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 5,00,000.00  1,D4,95,26,526.520¢ 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 , 

13/05/19 15/05/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 20,00,000.00  1,04,75,26,526.520r 
from ca 50404442701 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 

CARRIED FORWARD: 1,04,75,26 826.520¢ 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr. Count 16 0.0 0 1,32,80,000. 
[id 

{IB)-297(ND}2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 

INDIAN BANK 
GAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No, : 50183038001 
16 KG MARG Product : COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI NDMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 

Statement Fram 12/04/2017 to 03/04/2023Date + 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 
E-mait : Nominee name : 

Cleared Balance:  1,03,60,26,526.52DR ~~ Uncleared Amount : 0.08CR Page No.:7 
Limit:  1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Power:  35,12,25,000 Int. Rata: 9.10% pa. 

Peat Dt Val Dt Details Chq. No. Debit Credit Balance 

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,04,75,26,526.520¢ 
17/05/1% 17/05/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED €,00,000.00  1,04,67,26,526.52Dr 

transfer fro ca a/c 

TRANSFER FROM 30404 

28/05/19 28/05/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 5,00,000.00 1,04,62,26,52¢.520r 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

07/06/18 07/06/19 REFAYMENT RECEIVED §,00,000,00  1,04,54,26,526,52D¢ 
amt tfrd in NPPA A/ 
TRANSFER FROM 0404 

17/06/19 11/06/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 3,00,000.00 1,04,51,26,526.52Dr 

tid in TL AJe 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

29/06/19 29/06/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 4,00,000.00 1,04, 67,26, 526.520r 

amt tfrd in TL A © 
TRANSFER FROM 50404 

05/07/19 05/07/19 REFAYMERT RECEIVED 4,00,000,00  1,04,43,26,526.520r 

Tird from CA 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 

B1/08/19 01/08/13 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 6,00,000.00  1,04,35,26,526,520r 

TRAHSFER FROM 50404 
17/08/19 17/08/13 RECOV NPA TRF 20,00,000.00  1,04,15,26,526.520r 

11/08/19 17/08/13 RECOV NPA TRF 20,00,000.00  1,04,15,26,526.520r 

revey ansal 
TRAISTER FROM 50404 

04/09/19 04/09/19 RECOV KPA TRF 5,00,000.00  1,04,10,26, 526.5201 

04/09/19 04/09/19 RECOV KPA TRF 5,00, 000.00  1,04,10,26, 526.5201 
Recovery for Sept 1 

TRANSFER FROM 30404 

13/08/19 11/09/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 30,00,000.60  1,03,80,26, 526.520r 
TRAHSFER FROM 50404 

21/09/19 21/09/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 10,00,000.08  1,03,70,26,526.520r 

On A ¢ Of Recoveryl 

TRMISFER FROM 50404 

30/09/19 30/09/19 RECOV NPA TRE 5,00,000.00  1,03,65,26,526.520r 
30/09/19 30/09/13 RECOV NPA TRF 5,00,000,00  1,03,6%,26,526.52D¢ 

Recovery for sept'l 
TRANSFER FROM 50409 

CARRIED FORWARD: 1.03,65.26.,526.520r 

Statement Summary Dr. Count 0 Cr. Count 15 0.0 0  1,40,00,000. 
fa 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 

Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

32 



42 

INDIAN BANK 
SAM LARGE DELHI BRANCH 
FIRST FLOOR 
17 PARLIAMENTARY STREET 

Branch Code: 01582 Phone No: 23412166 
ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
115, ANSAL BHAWAN Account No. : 50183038001 
16 KG MARG Product : COMM TL-Com Real Estate 
NEW DELHI NDMC Part 110001 Currency : INR 
Statement From 12/04/2017 10 03/04/2023Date : 03/04/2023 Time: 13:12:09 
E-mal : Rominee name § 
Cleared Balance: 1,02,60,25,526.52DR Uncleared Amount ; 0.00CR Page No.1 8 
Limit: 1,50,00,00,000.00 Drawing Power : 35,12,25,000 Int. Rate: 5.10% p.a. 

Post Dt Val Dt Datails €Chyg. Ho. Pabit Credit Balance 

BROUGHT FORWARD 1,03,65.26.626.52Dr 
06/12/19 06/12/19 REPAYMENT RECEIVED 5,00,000.00  1,03,60,26,526.520r 

TRANSFER FROM 50404 
03/16/20 03/10/20 RT 13.650 TO 12.80% 
14/03/22 14/03/22 RT 12.000 TO 3.308 
03/07/22 03/07/22 RT $.300 TO 8.70t 
03/10/22 03/10/22 RT 8.700 TO 9.851 
03/01/23 D3/01/23 RT £.850 TO 9.101 

CLUSING BALANCE: 1,03,60,26,528.520r 

Statement Summary Dr.Count 0 Cr. Count 1 0.00 5,00.000.00 

araserresscacnass {NN OF STATEMENT oe osonaronsnevsn 

{IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 17 of 
32



19. From the Statement of Accounts (ibid), it is seen that the Applicant has 

made a number of part-payments to the Applicant Bank. However, it is noticed 

that the last part-payment of Rs. 5,00,000/- was made by the Respondent to 

the Applicant Bank on 06.12.2019. Now, we refer to the OTS proposal dated 

06.07.2021 made by the Respondent, which reads thus: 

ANNEXURE A-16 

Building Lifestyles Since 1967 

Dated: 6 July 2021 

To, 

Dy. General Manager 
Indian Bank, 
Stressed Asset Management Branch 
First Floor 17, Parliament Strect 
New Delhi - 110001 

H i L2N £2 

Sub: Ansal Propertiea and Infrastructure Limited (“APIL") 

Ref: Your letter no SAM-Delhi/ 2020-21/3056 dated 12/03/2021 

Dear Sir, 

We refer to our loan [facilities with your bank as per details given below and our letter dated 
12k March 2021. In response to our letter, we have received your letter on 12th March 2021 

asking for information and deposit of 10% of the offered amount of Rs. 60 Cr towards full and 
final payment of our following two projecta. 

Ss. Borrowing Entity Project Name Sanction Outstanding 

N. - Amount Priacipal 

(Re Crore) (Rs Crore} 

1 Ansal Properties & Sushant Serene Residency, 150.00 103.60 

Infrastructure Ltd Sector ETA —11, Greater Noida, 
(5) 

z ¥ii-Tech Townships Fairwny Apartments, Megaplois, 50.00 43.00 
Limited (SPV of APIL) | Dadri, GB Nagar, UP 

Total 200.00 146.60 

However due to 27? wave of Covid -19 and subsequent lockdowns in Delhi /NCR, the ARC 
which is arranging to finance the said OTS has taken some time to get it ganctioned und 

disbursed the loan amount equivalent Lo 10% of the offered amount. 

Sir, Over the last three years due to very slow progress in construction work, about 141 
customers of Suahant Serene Residency, Sector ETA «11, Greater Noida, UP have approached 
tc RERA and Economic Offence Wing for refund of their advance amount along with interest. 
In such cases RERA has ordered for refund of advance amount along with interest at 7.65% 
{Marginal cost of fund based lending rate 412%) per annum. We have therefore provided for 

interest @ 7.65% on all such cases. The amount payable to all theas customers is Ra. 46 Cr. 
Beside this, the Company is giving delayed compensation to all its customers which amounts 

to Ra. 16.3 Cy. Due to this reasons the cash flow of the project haa turned into negative 
cashflow of Rs. 17.5 Cr. 

Anzal Properties & Es mctne Lid. 
{An 130 13001 : 2004 OHSAS kp 2097 
113, Ansal Bhawan, 16, Kastur| a Gant Marg, New Daib-110 001 
ToL: 3353550, SE302263 / 63 A ror 
Veobuile. www.aosalapl.com 
CIN: E4501 BD L1%6 TPL C004750 
Emall: customuercare@ansalapl.com TOLL FREE NO 1800 288 5583 

od = 

TRUE coPY 

(IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 



We submit the proposal of OTS for our one* project - Sushant Serene Residency as follows. 

S. Borrowing Project Name Sanction Outstanding | Offer Amount 
N. Entity Amount Principal {Re Crore) 

(Rs Crore) | (Ra Crore} 
1 | Ansal Properties | Sushant Serene 150.00 103.60 42.50 

& Infrastructure | Residency, Sector 

Ltd ETA -I1, Greater 

Noids, UP 

We had approached Dickey Vision Fund, a scheme of Dickey Alternative Investment Trust, 
Managed by Dickey Asset Management Private Limited for funding the OTS amount. They 
have agreed to arrange funding for One Time Settlement offer of Rs 42.50 Crore for Ansal 
Properties and Infrastructure Lid. Dickey has released in the account of the Company, an 
smount equivalent to 10% of OTS. 

We approach the Bank for OTS amount of Rs. 42.50 Cr against full and final payment of the 
amount O/S in this project. The Company hereby submit cheque (Cheque No 000797 dated 
34 July, 2021 of Rs. 3 Cr and Cheque No 000798 dated 3~ July, 2021 of Rs. 1.25 Cr drawn on 
Kotak Mahindra Bank), of Rs 4.25 Crore along with the propesal subject to deposit in no lien 
account and confirmation by bank to us that the said Rs 4.25 Crore will only be adjusted by 
bank in case of approval of One Time Settlement of Rs 42.60 Crore. In case the said OTS is 
not approved by Bank, the same amount of Re 4.25 Crore will be returned to us and we will 
refund to the Fund. In case of approval of OTS, Remaining Rs. 38.25 Cr will be deposited 
within 90 days of receipt of approval of OTS. 

We request you to please provide us a confirmation for keeping this amount in no-lien 
account till final approval of our proposal is received. 

We look forward to a favourable revert on our proposal in the best interest of both of us. You 
may please contact us for any clarification or for more information. 

List of all documents required by you vide your letter no SAM-Delhif 2020-21/3056 dated 
12/03/2021 is enclosed as Annexure A. 

Thanking you, 

Yours Sincerely, 

Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Limited 
For Ansg) Preperties & Infrastree re Ltd, 

huge Authorised Sigler. og do Za 

(IB)-297(ND}2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 19 of 
32



20. From a perusal of the aforesaid documents, it is clearly seen that the 

last part-payment of Rs.5,00,000/- was made by the Respondent on 

06.12.2019, which extends the period of limitation for another 03 years from 

06.12.2019. Further, the OTS proposal made by the Respondent on 

06.07.2021 would also extend the period of limitation for another period of 03 

years from 06.07.2021. Since the present application has been filed by the 

Applicant Bank on 22.04.2023 i.e., within 03 years from 06.07.2021, 

therefore, we find that the present Application is not barred by Limitation. 

21. Hence, we would like to proceed ahead and examine the Application on 

its merits. It is contended by the Respondent that the present Application has 

been filed for the purpose of recovery and not for seeking resolution. It is stated 

by the Respondent that the Applicant has also taken steps under the 

SARFAESI Act 2002 and has also filed an OA under RDDBFI Act for recovery. 

In our considered view, filing of a recovery proceeding before DRT or initiating 

a SARFAESI Proceeding is no bar to filing a Section 7 petition and mere 

pendency of SARFAESI/ RDDBFI proceedings cannot be an indicator that the 

present Section 7 application under IBC 2016 has been filed with an intention 

other than seeking resolution of the Corporate Debtor. 

22. Another objection taken by the Respondent is that the present 

proceedings are barred by the Moratorium enforced under Section 14(1) of IBC 

2016 by virtue of ongoing CIRP in the matter of “Bibhuti Bhushan & Ors. v. 

M/s Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Limited”. Per contra, it is stated by the 

Applicant Bank that the Respondent, having taken the above stand, itself has 

stated that the Hon’ble NCLAT vide order dated 13.01.2 in CA (AT) (I) No. 
\nfrasy, 

& (7 
CA 

A\® 

(IB}-297(NDj2023 c 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

32



41 of 2023 has clarified that the said CIR proceedings are confined to “Fernhill 

Project” situated at District Gurgaon. 

23. In order to examine the contention of both parties, we would like to visit 

the order dated 13.01.2023 passed by the Hon’ble NCLAT in the matter of “Ajai 

Kumar Gupta & Anr. vs. Bibhuti Bhushan Biswas & Ors.” in Company Appeal 

(AT) (Insolvency) No. 41 of 2023, which reads thus: 

“13.01.2023: Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that 

the Adjudicating Authority had on an application under Section 

7 by the allottees of one project Fernhill situated in Section-91, 

Gurgaon, Manesar, Haryana has initiated CIRP process against 

the Corporate Debtor. It is submitted that the Corporate Debtor 

has several projects and the Appellants are allottees in two 

projects situated at Lucknow, State of Uttar Pradesh. It is 

submitted that the Applicant allottees being only concerned with 

Fernhill project CIRP ought to have been confined to Fernhill 

project only and projects in other States ought not to have been 

included. Submission needs scrutiny. 

Issue notice. Requisites alongwith process fee be filed within 

three days. Respondents may file Reply within two weeks. 

Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter. 

List this Appeal on 28.02.2023. 

We provide that the order of Adjudicating Authority 

admitting Section 7 application shall confine to ‘Fernhill 

project’ situated at District Gurgaon.” 

{Emphasis Added) 

24. From the order of the Hon'ble NCLAT (supra), it is seen that the CIRP of 

the Respondent/CD has been confined to “.....‘Fernhill Project’ situated at 

District Gurgaon” only. In other words, the Moratorium under Section 14(1), 

which is a consequence of the admission of a Corporate Debtor into CIRP 

~- 
a \nfrag rN 

ost 3 \ 
g 

2 
9 (IB)-297(ND)2023 

Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 

Esoy NM _Fage 21 of



under Section 7 or 9 of IBC 2016, will ipso facto apply to the Respondent with 

respect to the “Fernhill Project” situated at Gurgaon only. 

25. In the instant case, the “default” claimed by the Applicant Bank relates 

to the “unpaid financial debt” of Rs. 257,77,22,173.50/- relating to the term 

loan that was taken by the Respondent/Corporate Debtor for financing the 

“Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida”, 

which is an entirely distinct project from the “Fernhill Project”. 

26. Itisin the backdrop mentioned from Para 22 onwards, this Adjudicating 

vide order dated 18.09.2023 had sought the following clarifications from the 

Applicant/ Indian Bank: 

“(i) Whether there is any agreement between the bank and the CD 

to permit the latter to utilize the funds released under the Facilities 

Jor the project “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector 

ETA II, Greater Noida” only; 

OR 

Whether the CD has been permitted to utilize the funds released 

under the Facilities for projects other than “Serene Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida 

(ii) Whether a separate bank account has been opened by CD and 

maintained for the Project “Serene Residency Group Housing 

Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida”, which is funded by the 

applicant herein 

(iii) Whether the Security Interest created by the Bank is over the 

properties belonging to the Project “Serene Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida” only or the Security 

3S \wiras, 

SON 

{IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 



projects as well.” 

27. Inresponse to the queries (ibid), the Applicant/Indian Bank has filed its 

interest has been created over the properties belonging to other 

Affidavit dated 25.09.2023 stating the following: 

4, The answer to the queries put to the Bank are as under:- 

Queries Answers 

i. Whether there is any 

agreement between the 

dated 

10.09.2013 as well as sanction letter 

As per sanction letter 

bank and the CD two 

permit the latter to utilize 

the funds released under 

the Facilities for the 

project “Serene 

Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector 

ETA 11, Greater MNoida™ 

only; 

OR 

Whether the CD has been 

permitted to utilize the 

funds released under the 

Facilities for projects 

other than “Serene 

Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector 

ETA 11, Greater Noida™. 

dated 16.09.2015, the CD was not 

permitted to utilize the funds 

released under the facilities for any 

other purpose, as the purpose for 

sanction of such facility was for 

the “financing the project of 

company Vviz., Scrcne Residency 

Group Housing Project at Sector 

ETA 1, Greater Noida, under solc 

Banking 

project”. 

arrangement for the 

ii. Whether a separate bank 

account has been opened 

by CD and maintained 

for the Project “Screnc 

Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector 

ETA 11, Greater Noida", 

The Applicant Bank has opened the 

following accounts for the CD for 

the project Serene Residency | 

Group Housing Project at Sector 

ETA 11, Greater Noida, which is 

funded by the Applicant hérein:- 

1. 50183038001 (TL) I 

Akron Yef 

(IB}-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 

5 kaa 7% g, 



| which is funded by the | 

applicant herein, 

2. 6322020235 (Current Alc) 

3. 50291161393(Current A/c) 

4, 50404641570 (Escrow ) 

5. 50404476740 (Escrow ) 

6. 50404622013 (Escrow) 

7. 50404635088 (Escrow) 

8. 50164993792 (Escrow) 

9. 6322021364 (Escrow) 

10.50404442701 (Collection) 

11. 50404450370 (Collection) 

12, 50404629165 (Collection) 

13.350404461881 (Collection) 

14. 50404456543 (Expenses) 

15.50404469427 (Expences) 

16, 50404605280 (Expences) 

17.50404615798 (Expences) 

iii. Whether the Security 

Interest created by the 

Bank 

properties belonging to 

is over the 

the Project “Serene 

Residency Group 

Housing Project at 

Sector ETA II, Greater 

Noida” only or the 

Security interest has 

been created over the 

The securities as created in terms of | 

sanction letter dated 10.09.2013 are 

as under:- 

1. Exclusive Equitable Mortgage of 

Project Land admeasuring 13.05 

acres and construction thereon 

exclusively. 

2. Exclusive charge on all the 

movable project assets, 

3. Assignment of Escrow over 

project Receivables. 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 

a \nfrag,> 

(7 



properties belonging to 

other projects as well. The securities as created in terms of 

| sanction letter dated 16.09.2015 are 

as under: 

1. Exclusive Equitable Mortgage of 

Project Land admeasuring 13.05 

acres and construction thereon 

exclusively, valuation report by 

Aggarwal& Associales, 

2. Exclusive charge on all the 

movable project assets. 

3. Assignment of Escrow over 

project Receivables. 

In view of the above, the security | 

interest was created in respect of the 

movable asscts of the project, the 

project receivables in addition to 

Exclusive Equitable Mortgage of 

Project Land admeasuring 13.08 

acres and construction thereon 

exclusively in favour of the 

Applicant Bank. 

3. That copy of the sanction letter dated 10.09.2013& sanction letter 

dated 16.09.2015 are also being annexed herewith for ready reference 

and are marked as Annexure A-1 {Colly), 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 



6. That the contents of the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge based upon the records available with the Bank. 

7. That the Annexures filed alongwith the Affidavit are true copies of 

V
g
 

~~DEPON
ENT 

I, the above named deponent do hereby verify on oath that the contents 

their respective originals. 

of the affidavit are true to my personal knowledge and nothing material 

has been concealed or falsely stated therein. 

Verified at New Delhi on this 25" day of September, 2023 

28. Similarly, the following clarifications were sought from the Respondent: 

“fi) The total number of units planned, total number of units 

constructed, and total number of units allotted in the Project 

“Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater 

Noida” as per the latest report filed with RERA Gurgaon, and as on 

date. 

(ii) Number of units though allotted but the physical possession not 

delivered to the allotees as on date. In other words, the number of 

units/ allottees, in whose cases the Corporate Debtor has defaulted 

in handing over the possession within the stipulated time as well 

as on the date. 

(iii) Whether, a separate bank account and books of accounts have 

been opened and maintained by the CD for the Project “Serene 

Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida”. 

fiv) What is the present updated status of the ongoing CIR process 

for the “Fernhill Project”. PEN 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. tT: 

& 32 Say +. 



29. The Respondent too has filed its Affidavit dated 26.09.2023 stating the 

following: 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

NEW DELHI BENCII 

COMPANY PETITION (IB) - 297/ND/2023 

INTIE MATTER OF: 
INDIAN BANK «Applicant / Financial Creditor 

VERSUS 

ANSAL PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 

+. Respondent / Corporate Debtor 

AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT - CORPORATE DEBTOR 

I, EN, Rai, 5/0 Late ).D. Rai, aged aboot 68 years, R/o N-23, B-1, Dilshad 

Garden, Delhi do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath tat: 

1. 1am the Authotised Signatory of Respondent - Corporate Debtor, | am fully 

conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case and am competent 

and duly suthorized to swear this Affidavit on behalf of Respondent — 

Corporate Delbitor, 

2. The present afliduvit is being filed in compliance with the oeder of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal dated 18.09.2023 in Company Petition No. (IB)- 

297/ND/2023. In terms of Paragraph 7 of the said order, the details to the 

following clarifications are as follows; 

(iy The total number of units planned, total number of units 
constructed, and total number of units allotted In the Project 
“Serene Residency Group Housing Projent at Sector ETA I, 

ep 3 Greater Noida™ as per the Iatest report filed with RERA Gurgaon, 
LN % dnd as on date, 

& i 2 
yw Ak 

(IB)-297(NDj2023 
Indian Bank vs, Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 

32 



Planned: 1109 

Constructed: 

615 Units fully constructed across 5 Towers 

423 under constructions across 4 Towers 

Allotied: 970 

{if} Number of unlis though alloticd but the physical possession nat 
delivered to the alloiees as on date. In other words, the number of 
unirs/alloftees, in whose cases the Corporate Debtor has defaulted 
in handing ever the possession within the stipulated time as well 
ng on the date. 

783 

(iil) Whether a separate bank account have been opened by the CD for 
the Project “Serene Reskdency Group Housing Project at Sector 
ETA 11, Greater Nolda™, 

Yes, wih Indian Bani {cardier “Allahabad Bank’, now merged) 

(iv) Whether separate books of accounts have been maintained hy the 

CD for the Project “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at 
Sector ETA 11, Greater Noida™. 

Yes (in ERP) 

{¥) What is the present updated status of the ongoing CIR process for 
the “Fernhill Project™? 

Vide onder dated 13.01.2023, the CIRP was restricted to Fernhill 

project, Accordingly, the RP has proceeded to issue Form G inviting 

— 
NC ~~.bids from Resolution Applicants with respect to Fermhill Project, 

al w 

Resolution Pls arc awaited from the prospective Resolution 

Applicants and is currently under process, 

3. Itis humbly submitted that the present Affidavit is filed bona fide in the 

interest of justice. 
ae Bena] jrrnpeeiTog it Me 

—— 

J WA f- 

LE Ra 

DEFONENT 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 } 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32



30. From the bare perusal of the Affidavits (ibid) filed by both the parties, 

the following position emerges: 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

Respondent has not been allowed to utilize the proceeds 

disbursed by the Applicant Bank for any purpose other than for 

the project “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector 

ETA II, Greater Noida”. 

Separate Bank Accounts have been opened and maintained for 

the said Project. 

Security Interest has been created by the Applicant Bank over 

the Assets (project land, structure thereon, movable assets, etc) 

relating to “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector 

ETA II, Greater Noida” of the Corporate Debtor only. 

The Respondent Company has committed default towards 773 

allottees of the said project in timely handing over the 

possession of flats/units. 

31. Since in the instant case, the debt and default pertains to the Project 

“Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida” 

only and separate Books of Accounts and Bank Accounts are maintained for 

the aforesaid Project, deriving support from the view taken by Hon'ble NCLAT 

in Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) No. 41/2023, we are of the view that the 

CIR Process should be initiated in respect of Project “Serene Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida” only of the Corporate Debtor. 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 29 of 
32 



32. In the given facts and circumstances, the present Petition being 

complete and the Applicant/Financial Creditor having established the default 

on the part of the respondent in making payment of its financial debt of an 

amount being above the minimum threshold limit, the present Petition is 

admitted in terms of Section 7(5) of the IBC qua the “Serene Residency 

Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida” and accordingly, 

Moratorium is declared in terms of Section 14 of the Code in respect of 

the “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater 

Noida” of the Corporate Debtor. As a necessary consequence of the 

moratorium in terms of Section 14(1) (a), (b), (¢) & (d), the following 

prohibitions are imposed in respect of the Project “Serene Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida” of the Corporate Debtor: 

“(a) The institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or 

proceedings against the corporate debtor including execution of 

any judgment, decree or order in any court of law, tribunal, 

arbitration panel or other authority in respect of “Serene 

Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida”; 

(b) Transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by the 

corporate debtor any of its assets or any legal right or beneficial 

interest therein in respect of “Serene Residency Group Housing 

Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida”; 

(c) Any action to foreclose, recover or enforce any security interest 

created by the corporate debtor in respect of its property including 

any action under the Securitization and Reconstruction of 

Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 

in respect of “Serene Residency Group Housing Proje : Sector 
. ’ \nlfasy, 

ETA II, Greater Noida”; <> Je, 
Ne 

(IB)-297(ND)2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32



(d) The recovery of any property by an owner or lessor, where such 

property is occupied by or in the possession of the corporate 

debtor in respect of “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at 

Sector ETA II, Greater Noida”. 

33. As proposed by the Applicant, this Bench appoints Mr. Navneet Kumar 

Gupta as IRP having Registration No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP-PO0001/2016-2017/ 

10009, Email id: <navneet@ minervaresolutions.com> subject to the condition 

that no disciplinary proceeding is pending against the IRP and disclosures as 

required under IBBI Regulations, 2016 are made by him within a period of 

one week from this Order. This Adjudicating Authority further orders that: 

“Mr. Navneet Kumar Gupta, E-mail id: <navneetiaminervare 

solutions.com> as IRP having Registration No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP- 

P00001/2016-2017/ 10009 is directed to take charge of the CIRP 

of the Respondent in respect of “Serene Residency Group 

Housing Project at Sector ETA II, Greater Noida” with immediate 

effect. The IRP is directed to take the steps as mandated under 

the IBC specifically under Section 15, 17, 18, 20 and 21 of IBC, 

2016. 

34. The Applicant is directed to deposit Rs.10,00,000/- (Ten Lakhs) only 

with the IRP to meet the immediate expenses. The amount, however, will be 

subject to adjustment by the Committee of Creditors as accounted for by the 

Interim Resolution Professional and shall be paid back to the Applicant. 

35. Itis made clear that our observations, findings and order in this matter 

are confined to “Serene Residency Group Housing Project at Sector ETA II, 

Greater Noida” only. 

(IB)-297{ND)2023 

Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. 
32 



36. A copy of this Order shall immediately be communicated by all modes 

including e-mail by the Registry/Court Officer of this Tribunal to the 

Applicant/Financial Creditor, the Respondent/Corporate Debtor, and the IRP 

mentioned above. 

37. In addition, a copy of the Order shall also be forwarded by the 

Registry /Court Officer of this Tribunal to the IBBI for their records. 

Sd/- Sd/- 
(L. N. GUPTA) (ASHOK KUMAR BHARDWAJ) 
MEMBER (T} MEMBER (J) 

(IB}-297{ND})2023 
Indian Bank vs. Ansal Properties & Infrastructure Ltd. Page 32 of 
32


